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1. Introduction
This contribution is a text proposal for TR 38.716-02-00 to include CA_n25-n46 as defined in WID [1].
[bookmark: _Toc443593759][bookmark: _Toc460338137][bookmark: _Toc492043890][bookmark: _Toc492044144][bookmark: _Toc494295307]2. Text Proposal
---Start of changes---
[bookmark: _Toc527641601]6.x	n25-n46
[bookmark: _Toc527641602]6.x.1	Common for 1 band UL and 2 bands UL CA
[bookmark: _Toc527641603]6.x.1.1		Operating bands for CA
Table 6.x.1.1-1: CA band combination of band n25 and n46
	NR Band
	Uplink (UL) band
	Downlink (DL) band
	Duplex
mode

	
	BS receive / UE transmit
	BS transmit / UE receive
	

	
	FUL_low – FUL_high
	FDL_low – FDL_high
	

	n25
	1850 MHz
	–
	1915 MHz
	1930 MHz
	–
	1995 MHz
	FDD

	n46
	5150 MHz
	–
	5350 MHz
	5150 MHz
	–
	5350 MHz
	TDD

	
	5470 MHz
	–
	5925 MHz
	5470 MHz
	–
	5925 MHz
	



[bookmark: _Toc527641604]6.x.1.2		Channel bandwidths per operating band for CA
Table 6.x.1.2-1: Supported bandwidths per CA band combination of band n25 and n46
	NR CA configuration
	Uplink CA configuration
	NR Band
	SCS
(kHz)
	5
MHz
	10
MHz
	15
MHz
	20
MHz
	25 MHz
	30 MHz
	40
MHz
	50
MHz
	60
MHz
	80
MHz
	90
MHz
	100 MHz
	Bandwidth combination set

	CA_n25A-n46A
	-
	n25
	15
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	0

	
	
	
	30
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	60
	
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	n46
	15
	
	
	
	Yes
	
	
	Yes
	
	Yes
	Yes
	
	Yes
	

	
	
	
	30
	
	
	
	Yes
	
	
	Yes
	
	Yes
	Yes
	
	Yes
	

	
	
	
	60
	
	
	
	Yes
	
	
	Yes
	
	Yes
	Yes
	
	Yes
	



[bookmark: _Toc527641605]6.x.1.3		UE co-existence studies
Table 6.x.1.3-1 lists up to 7th harmonics for n25A-n46A.
Table 6.x.1.3-1: Impact of UL/DL Harmonic 
	
	
	2nd  Harmonic
	3rd  Harmonic
	4th Harmonic
	5th Harmonic
	6th Harmonic
	7th Harmonic

	Band
	UL  Low Band Edge
	UL High Band Edge
	UL Low Band Edge
	UL High Band Edge
	UL Low Band Edge
	UL High Band Edge
	UL Low Band Edge
	UL High Band Edge
	UL Low Band Edge
	UL High Band Edge
	UL Low Band Edge
	UL High Band Edge
	UL Low Band Edge
	UL High Band Edge

	n25
	1850
	1915
	3700
	3830
	5550
	5745
	7400
	7660
	9250
	9575
	11100
	11490
	12950
	13405

	n46
	5150
	5925
	10300
	11850
	15450
	17775
	20600
	23700
	25750
	29625
	30900
	35550
	36050
	41475



[bookmark: _Toc527641606]6.x.1.4		∆TIB and ∆RIB values
[bookmark: _Toc527641607]For CA_n25-n46, the TIB,c and RIB,c values are derived from LTE combination CA_25-46 and are given in the tables below.
Table 6.x.1.4-1: ΔTIB,c
	NR CA Configuration
	NR Band
	ΔTIB,c [dB]

	CA_n25-n46
	n25
	0

	
	n46
	0



Table 6.x.1.4-2: ΔRIB,c
	NR CA Configuration
	NR Band
	ΔRIB,c [dB]

	CA_n25-n46
	n25
	0

	
	n46
	0



6.x.1.5 		REFSENS requirements
[bookmark: _Hlk32391732]As can be seen in the co-existence studies in 6.x.1.3 there are 3rd harmonics issues from n25 UL into the n46 DL. MSD for CA_n25-n46 is proposed to be defined like in table below, where Note 1 in Table 6.x.1.5-1 is derived from Note 5 in TS36.101 Table 7.3.1A-0eA. The Table 6.x.1.5-2 is derived from TS36.101 Table 7.3.1A-0eC.
Table 6.x.1.5-1: Reference sensitivity QPSK PREFSENS (CA with n46)
	E-UTRA or NR Band / Channel bandwidth of the affected DL band / MSD

	UL band
	DL band
	5
MHz
(dB)
	10 MHz
(dB)
	15 MHz
(dB)
	20 MHz
(dB)
	25 MHz
(dB)
	40 MHz
(dB)
	50 MHz
(dB)
	60 MHz
(dB)
	80 MHz
(dB)
	90 MHz
(dB)
	100 MHz
(dB)

	n25
	n46
	
	
	
	0
	
	0
	
	0
	0
	
	0

	NOTE 1:	These requirements do not apply when there is at least one individual RE within the downlink (victim) transmission bandwidth which falls into the reference sensitivity exclusion region as specified in Table 6.x.1.7-2 and Table 6.x.1.7-3.



Table 6.x.1.5-2: n46 Reference sensitivity measurement exclusion region in MHz
	[bookmark: _Hlk32482481]Licensed Component Carriers / E-UTRA Band / Harmonic order / Channel BW in UL

	Band
	Harmonic order
	5MHz
	10MHz
	15MHz
	20MHz
	40MHz

	n25
	3
	+/- 15
	+/- 23
	+/- 35
	+/- 45
	+/- 80 

	NOTE 1:	Even though UL harmonic does not fall directly into n46 the exclusion region still applies.
NOTE 2:	The center of the exclusion region is obtained by multiplying the uplink channel center frequency by the harmonic order.


---End of changes---
Reference
[bookmark: _Hlk535913204][1] 		RP-192926, “Revised WID on NR-based Access to Unlicensed Spectrum”, Qualcomm
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NR   Band  Uplink (UL) band  Downlink (DL) band  Duplex   mode  

BS receive / UE transmit  BS transmit / UE receive  

F UL_low   –   F UL_high  F DL_low   –   F DL_high  

n 25  185 0   MHz  –  1 915   MHz  193 0   MHz  –  1995   MHz  F DD  

n 46  5150   MHz  –  5 350   MHz  5150   MHz  –  5350   MHz  TDD  

5 47 0   MHz  –  5925   MHz  5470   MHz  –  5925   MHz  

  6.x.1. 2     Channel bandwidths per operating band for  CA   Table  6.x . 1 . 2 - 1: Supported  b andwidths per  CA   band combination of  band  n 25   and  n 46  

NR CA configuration Uplink CA  configura tion  NR  Band  SCS   (kHz)  5   MHz  10   MHz  15   MHz  20   MHz  25  MHz  30  MHz  40   MHz  50   MHz  60   MHz  80   MHz  90   MHz  100   MHz  Bandw idth  combi nation  set  

CA_n25A-n46A -  n 25  15  Yes  Yes  Yes  Yes          0  

30   Yes  Yes  Yes          

60   Yes  Yes  Yes          

n 46  15     Yes    Yes   Yes  Yes   Yes  

30     Yes    Yes   Yes  Yes   Yes  

60     Yes    Yes   Yes  Yes   Yes  

  6.x.1.3     UE co - existence studies   Table  6.x . 1.3 - 1  list s  up to 7 th   harmonics for n 25 A - n 46 A.  

